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Exhibit B 
Statement of Hardship CV20-010 

731 W. Rich Street, Columbus, OH 43222 
 
The site is 0.48 +/- acres located at the southeast corner of W. Rich Street and S. Green 
Street.  The site is zoned C-4, Commercial. Applicant proposes a 40 dwelling unit apartment 
building with ground level dwelling units and a community/fitness room planned to be used 
for both on-site residents and residents of off-site apartment uses controlled by applicant.  
The West Franklinton Plan (2014) (WFP) recommends “Regional Mixed Use” (RMU) for the 
site. RMU includes residential units located either above and/or next to commercial, office, 
or institutional uses in multi-story buildings and residential densities of 45 dwelling units per 
acre or higher are appropriate. The proposed development complies with the 
recommendation of the WFP. 
 
Ordinance 1972-2019 (CV19-059), passed July 29, 2019, permits 42 dwelling units with 42 
on-site parking spaces and 800 square feet of community room/fitness uses, subject to the 
site plan referenced in the ordinance. This new application is submitted to make certain 
changes to the project, as follows: 1). reduce the number of dwelling units from 42 to 40, 2). 
reduce on-site parking from 42 spaces to 19 spaces, 3). change of building and surface 
parking footprint to remove from PID: 010-250016 (east side of site) due to the parcel being 
encumbered by a Limited Access (LA) easement related to SR 315, and 4). small increase in 
community space(fitness)/leasing space from 800 SF to 1,000 SF. Applicant has completed a 
parking study with the Division of Parking Services/Public Service Department in support of 
the reduction of on-site parking. The 1/14/2020 recommendation of support for the 
reduction of on-site parking from the Division of Parking Services included with materials 
submitted for this application.  
 
Applicant has a hardship as well as a practical difficulty with compliance with the referenced 
code sections. Many variances have been granted for ground level residential use in the C-4 
district. There is no zoning district to which the site could be rezoned for the proposed use 
without also requiring variances. The proposed use includes residential and commercial 
components with the commercial component being a total of 1,000 square feet of the 
building for the community space/fitness and leasing uses, which may include off-site 
residents attending fitness activities and leasing office use related to off-site residents, such 
as rent payment or office functions within the leasing office. The property is zoned C-4, 
Commercial so these limited activities for the fitness and leasing uses would otherwise be 
permitted anyway. The proposed use and proposed site development are appropriate for 
the site and location and in compliance with the recommendation of the WFP. The proposed 
use is consistent with the dense, urban area of the site. The requested variances are not 
substantial given the urban environment, will not affect the delivery of government services, 
the variances are necessary for reasonable use of the property and are consistent with the 
spirit of the zoning requirement given the urban environment.  
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Applicant requests the following variances: 
 
1). Section 3356.03, C-4 Permitted Uses, to permit ground level dwelling units. 
 
2). Section 3309.14(A), Height Districts, to increase building height from 35 feet to 42 feet, as 
measured in Section 3303.08, Letter H, Height. 
 
3). Section 3312.49, Minimum Numbers of Parking Spaces Required, to reduce on-site 
parking from 64 spaces (40 DU @ 1.5 spaces/DU and 1,000 SF of fitness facility @ 1 space 
per 250 SF) to 19 spaces. 
 
4). Section 3356.11, C-4 District Setback Lines, to reduce the W. Rich Street building setback 
from 25 feet to 1.0 feet, the S. Green Street building setback from a calculated setback of 20 
feet to 0.50 feet and the SR 315 building setback from 25 feet to 12 feet.   
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West Franklinton Plan (2014) 
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